

**FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
9/6/2018 8:00 AM**

No. 51898-8-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION TWO

---

THERESA J. LOWE; AND  
LOREN J. BOSSHARD AND DONNA R. BOSSHARD,

Appellants,

v.

FOXHALL COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION,

Respondent.

---

APPELLANTS' BRIEF

---

GORDON THOMAS HONEYWELL LLP  
Dianne K. Conway, WSBA No. 28542  
1201 Pacific Ave., Suite 2100  
Tacoma, WA 98102  
(253) 620-6500

Attorney for Appellants Theresa J. Lowe  
and Loren J. Bosshard and Donna A.  
Bosshard

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR AND ISSUE	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND PROCEDURE HISTORY	3
A. Statement of the Case	3
1. The Foxhall Community	3
2. A dispute arises regarding non-resident and commercial use of the bridle trails	4
3. The Foxhall Members vote to ban commercial use of the bridle trails	7
4. The Board of Directors invalidates the Members' vote	11
B. Procedural History	12
IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
V. ARGUMENT	14
A. Standard of review	14
B. The November 19, 2015 Bylaw Amendment is fully consistent with the Covenants	15
1. Restrictive covenants are construed to support homeowners' reasonable expectations	15
2. The November 2015 Bylaws Amendment was consistent with the restrictive covenants	18
3. The holding in <i>Wilkinson</i> does not apply to this case	18
4. If the Court were to adopt the interpretation used by the Association, it would end with the absurd result that the Association could not prohibit any commercial or third-party use on Association common areas	21
C. The November 19, 2015 Special Meeting and Vote complied with the Bylaws and Washington law	22
1. The Bylaws and Washington law provide a right to vote by proxy	22

2.	The Notice for the Special Meeting o November 19, 2015 was not ambiguous or misleading and complied with RCW 64.28.035(3)	28
3.	The November 19, 2015 Special Meeting was conduct properly	30
IV. CONCLUSION		32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Barker v. Advanced Silicon Materials, LLC, (ASIMI)</i> 131 Wn. App. 616, 128 P.3d 633 (2006) .....	15
<i>Berg v. Hudesman</i> 115 Wn.2d 657, 801 P.2d 222 (1990) .....	27
<i>Ebel v. Fairwood Park II Homeowners' Ass'n,</i> 136 WN. App. 787, 150 P.3d 1163 (2007) .....	19
<i>Elcon Constr., Inc. v. E. Wash. Univ.</i> 174 Wn.2d 157, 273 P.3d 965 (2012) .....	15
<i>Fisher Properties, Inc. v. Arden–Mayfair, Inc.</i> 106 Wn.2d 826, 726 P.2d 8 (1986) .....	27
<i>Fraternal Order of Eagles, Tenino Aerie No. 564 v. Grand Aerie of Fraternal Order of Eagles</i> 148 Wn.2d 224, 59 P.3d 655 (2002) .....	26
<i>Green v. Normandy Park Riviera Section Community Club</i> 137 Wn. App. 665, 151 P.3d 1038 (2007), <i>review denied</i> , 163 Wn.2d 1003, 180 P.3d 783 (2008) .....	16
<i>Hagemann v. Worth</i> 56 Wn. App. 85, 782 P. 2d 1072 (1989) .....	16
<i>Keck v. Collins</i> 184 Wn.2d 358, 357 P.3d 1080 (2015) .....	14, 15
<i>Lakeland Prop. Owners Ass'n v. Larson</i> 121 Ill.App.3d 805, 459 N.E.2d 1164, 77 Ill.Dec. 68 (1984) .....	19
<i>Lakes at Mercer Island Homeowners Ass'n. v. Witrak</i> 61 Wn. App. 177, (1991), <i>review denied</i> , 117 Wn.2d 1013, 816 P.2d 1224 (1991) .....	17

<i>Lyons v. U.S. Bank Nat. Ass'n</i> 181 Wn.2d 775, 336 P.3d 1142 (2014).....	14
<i>Mains Farm Homeowners Ass'n v. Worthington</i> 64 Wn.App. 171, 824 P.2d 495 (1992), <i>aff'd</i> , 121 Wn.2d 810; 854 P.2d 1072 (1993).....	16
<i>Meresse v. Stelma</i> 100 Wn. App. 857, 999 P.2d 1267 (2000).....	19
<i>Riss v. Angel</i> 131 Wn. 2d 612, 934 P. 2d 669 (1997).....	17, 21
<i>Smith v. Safeco Ins. Co.</i> 150 Wn.2d 478, 78 P.3d 1274 (2003).....	15
<i>Thayer v. Thompson</i> 36 Wn. App. 794, 677 P. 2d 787, <i>review denied</i> , 101 Wn. 2d 1016 (1984) .....	16
<i>Viking Bank v. Firgrove Commons 3, LLC</i> 183 Wn. App. 706, 334 P.3d 116 (2014).....	20
<i>Viking Properties Inv. v. Holm</i> 155 Wn.2d 112, 118 P.3d 322 (2005).....	16
<i>Wilkinson v. Chiwawa Communities Ass'n</i> , 180 Wn.2d 241, 327 P.3d 614 (2014).....	18
<i>Wool Growers Service Corp. v. Ragan</i> 18 Wn.2d 655, 140 P.2d 512 (1943) .....	25

**Statutes**

RCW 64.28.035(3) .....	28
RCW 64.34.336 .....	25
RCW 64.38.020(6) .....	21
RCW 64.38.040 .....	25

**Rules**

CR 56(c).....	15
